

**No. 23-10078**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUSAN NEESE; JAMES HURLY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 2:21-CV-00163

---

**BRIEF OF THREE FEMALE ATHLETES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

---

JOHANNES WIDMALM-DELPHONSE  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
jwidmalmdelphouse@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Title IX prohibits sex discrimination, not sex blindness.....	4
A. Title IX’s plain text prohibits treating one sex worse than the other sex. ....	4
B. Title IX does not prohibit all sex distinctions. ....	8
C. Title IX’s regulations and post-enactment history confirms that sex distinctions are sometimes necessary to promote equal educational opportunities.....	10
II. Because Title IX permits and sometimes requires sex distinctions, <i>Bostock</i> is inapposite. ....	18
A. Because Title IX permits sex distinctions, <i>Bostock</i> is inapposite. ....	18
B. The federalism canon requires a narrow interpretation of Title IX.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5, 10, 11, 13, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021) .....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	7
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , No. 23-1078, 2023 WL 2803113 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2023) .....	28
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	29
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	26, 27
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 19, 20, 22, 28
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	8
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 190 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	11

*Cannon v. University of Chicago*,  
441 U.S. 677 (1979) ..... 8

*Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association*,  
563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) ..... 11

*Chalenor v. University of North Dakota*,  
291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 21

*Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association*,  
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 11, 17

*Cohen v. Brown University*,  
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 8, 17, 20, 21

*Cohen v. Brown University*,  
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 16, 17

*CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue*,  
562 U.S. 277 (2011) ..... 5, 6

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.*,  
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) ..... 26, 29

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009) ..... 22

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell*,  
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 28

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973) ..... 5

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District*,  
524 U.S. 274at (1998)..... 29

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 27

*Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Grove City College v. Bell*,  
465 U.S. 555 (1984) ..... 17

*Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington*,  
65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 18

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) ..... 28

*Hecox v. Little*,  
No. 20-35813, 2023 WL 1097255 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023) ..... 28

*Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005) ..... 6, 26

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 26

*Kelley v. Board of Trustees*,  
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 16, 17

*Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.*,  
612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992) ..... 11

*Mansourian v. Regents of University of California*,  
602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 13, 14, 17

*McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck*,  
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 7, 13, 17

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Miami University Wrestling Club v. Miami University*,  
302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 8, 21

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 26

*Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities*,  
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 14, 20, 22

*Niz-Chavez v. Garland*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) ..... 4

*North Haven Board of Education v. Bell*,  
 456 U.S. 512 (1982) ..... 15

*Pederson v. Louisiana State University*,  
 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 11, 14, 17

*Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 20

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 26, 28

*Residents of Gordon Plaza, Inc. v. Cantrell*,  
 25 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 25

*Roschen v. Ward*,  
 279 U.S. 337 (1929) ..... 2

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
 598 U.S. ----, 2023 WL 3632751 (May 25, 2023) ..... 21, 25, 26

*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 571 U.S. 220 (2014) ..... 19

*Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive  
 Communities Project, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 519 (2015) ..... 18

*United States v. Champlin Refining Co.*,  
 341 U.S. 290 (1951) ..... 7

*United States v. Lauderdale County*,  
 914 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 4

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
 474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 15, 16

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 8, 9, 23

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 7

*Williams v. School District of Bethlehem*,  
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 14, 17

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 26

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 9

20 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 9

20 U.S.C. § 1687 ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 18116 ..... 2, 26

Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484 (1974) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation  
of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 7, 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)..... 5

Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, *Transgender Women in  
the Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone  
Suppression and Performance Advantage*, 51 SPORTS  
MEDICINE (2021) ..... 25

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,  
47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947) ..... 29

Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, *In Defense of Title IX: Why  
Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of  
Opportunity*, 14 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 11 (2003)..... 17

Office for Civil Rights, *A Policy Interpretation: Title IX and  
Intercollegiate Athletics* (Dec. 11, 1979)..... 16



Office for Civil Rights, Letter from Peter Holmes to Chief State  
School Officers, Title IX Obligations in Athletics (Nov. 11,  
1975) ..... 16

U.S. Department of Education, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking,  
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Apr. 6,  
2023) ..... 23, 24

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) ..... 4, 5, 6

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 ..... 10, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... 12, 15, 23

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979) ..... 16

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs and  
Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial  
Assistance, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)..... 12, 15
